
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

Agenda compiled by: 
Janet Pritchard 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 247 4327 
 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 25th May, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 

M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon 

L Yeadon - Kirkstall; 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

 
     Arthur Giles    -    Leeds LINk 

 Razwanah Alam    -    Leeds Voice 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 16TH MARCH 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th March 2010.  
 

1 - 12 

7   
 

  QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2009/10 
 
To consider the draft quality account submissions 
for LTHT and LPFT. Including assurance 
statements from NHS Leeds. 
 

13 - 
84 

8   
 

  LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST - 
FOUNDATION TRUST STATUS - UPDATE 
REPORT 
 
To consider the outcome of the consultation 
exercise (including key messages and any 
emerging issues), the next steps, associated 
timescales and anticipated costs of administering 
any new arrangements. 
 

85 - 
96 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  RENAL SERVICES IN LEEDS 
 
Further to the Board’s previous consideration of 
this issue, to consider the outcome of the LTHT 
Board Meeting scheduled to take place on 20th 
May 2010 and any subsequent actions of the 
Board. 
 

97 - 
106 

10   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT: PROMOTING 
GOOD PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
To agree the Board’s final Inquiry Report and 
recommendations. 
 

107 - 
108 

11   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To agree the Board’s contribution to the composite 
Annual Scrutiny Report. 
 

109 - 
118 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th May, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Congreve, 
D Hollingsworth, M Iqbal, G Kirkland, 
A Lamb, P Wadsworth and L Yeadon 

       
           CO-OPTEES    A Giles (Leeds Local Involvement Network) 
                                     
 

76 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the March meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Health). 
 
The Chair informed the Board that Councillor J Chapman had recently been 
unwell, but was making good progress.   Members noted and welcomed that, 
on behalf of the Board, the Chair had sent a letter to Councillor Chapman 
wishing her a speedy recovery. 
 

77 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

78 Late Items  
The Chair agreed to accept copies of the following documents as 
Supplementary Information:- 
 

• Provision of Dermatology Services – Update: Submission from the 
Leeds Dermatology Patients Panel (LDPP) (Agenda Item 9) (Minute   
83 refers) 

• Provision of Dermatology Services – Update: Submission from Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 83 refers) 

• Provision of Dermatology Services – Update: Submission from the 
British Association of Dermatologists (BAD) (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 
83 refers) 

• Renal Services in Leeds: Response to the Scrutiny Board’s Statement 
and Recommendations – Yorkshire and Humber Regional Network 
Strategy for Renal Services (2009 -10) (Agenda Item 10) (Minute 85 
refers) 

 
The documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch.  
   

79 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence was received on behalf of Councillors J Chapman, 
J Illingworth and Razwanah Alam, Leeds Voice. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th May, 2010 

 

80 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
It was noted that there were no matters arising from the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 February 2010. 
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th February 
2010 be approved as a correct record. 
 

81 The Local Health Economy - Priorities for NHS Leeds  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
local health economy – priorities for NHS Leeds. 
 
The meeting noted that the new Chief Executive of NHS Leeds, Mr John 
Lawlor, formally came into post in January 2010. This meeting provided the 
first opportunity for the Scrutiny Board to discuss progress against the 
previously identified priorities and future issues likely to face the local health 
economy. 
 
John Lawlor, Chief Executive, NHS Leeds was in attendance to provide a 
verbal overview of the local health economy and to address any associated 
observations and/or questions identified by the Board. 
 
By way of introduction, Mr Lawlor outlined that, as part of the World Class 
Commissioning Programme, NHS Leeds was required to keep its strategic 
objectives under review and update its five-year strategy accordingly.  This 
process had commenced, resulting with the following draft objectives being 
identified:  
 

• Keeping People Healthy 

• Supporting Children and Families 

• Supporting People with Long-term Conditions 

• Commissioning Sustainable Services  
 

Specific reference was also made to the following issues: 

• The downward pressure on public sector finances, including the NHS. 

• The need for continued focus on the reduction of health inequalities. 

• Greater collaboration between NHS Leeds and Leeds City Council in 
terms of joint commissioning and join
[...]
nked those attending for updating the Scrutiny Board on 
progress, stating he wished to place on record his appreciation for the 
contributions received from all interested parties.  The Chair also stated that it 
was heartening to hear how patients were being actively involved in the 
planned re-provision of dermatology services, noting the Board’s pivotal role 
in this regard.  
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report, together with the supplementary 
information circulated, be noted and welcomed. 

b) That further updates on this issue be submitted to future meetings of 
the Board. 

 
(Councillor D Hollingsworth joined the meeting at 11.05am during 
consideration of this item) 
 

84 Updated Work Programme 2009/10  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme.  The Executive 
Board Minutes of 12 February 2010 were also attached to the report. 
 
In addition to the report provided, the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
sought Board Members’ views in relation to the following specific issues:- 
 

• confirmation of Board Members availability for a meeting of the 
Promoting Good Public Health Working Group to be held on 19 March 
2010 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th May, 2010 

 

• whether Board Members wished to cancel the next Board meeting on 
27 April 2010 and to convene a final meeting of the Board between 6 
May and the date of the Annual Meeting on 27 May 2010 

 
RESOLVED – 
a)      That the contents of the report and appendices, including  the Executive 

Board minutes of 12 February 2010, be noted. 
c) That the outline work programme as presented in Appendix 1 of the 

report be approved. 
d) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to investigate 

the possibility of cancelling the next Board meeting (scheduled for 27 
April 2009) and to convene a final meeting of the Board between 6 May
[...]
ent.  The Divisional General 
Manager for Medicine responded and confirmed that the report for the 
LTHT Board  had not yet been written) 

• The continued need to ensure that people living in areas situated to the 
North and North West of Leeds City Centre were not disadvantaged by 
the location of dialysis provision across the City,  acknowledging that 
there was a major issue around the geographical location of Seacroft 
Hospital; 
 (The Director–Specialised Commissioning Group responded and 
confirmed the need to consider access issues with a view to making 
improvements, which could include an expansion of home dialysis) 

• Clarification of the long term plans around proposed changes to home 
dialysis, how such changes will be funded, how such changes may 
affect patients in the North and North–West of the City, and reasons 
why such arrangements had not been undertaken in the past. 
(The Clinical Director and Renal Consultant responded and agreed to 
provide the relevant data for Board Members in this respect) 

• The need for the Scrutiny Board’s Statement and Recommendations 
and the outcome of this discussion to be given due and proper 
consideration at the NHS Trust Board on 20 May 2010 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the content of the report, appendices and information provided at 
the meeting be noted. 

b) To review the decision of the LTHT Board (expected on 20 May 2010) 
and consider any available options for the Scrutiny Board (Health) as 
soon as practicable at a future meeting of the Board . 

 
(Councillor D Congreve left the meeting at 12.15pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

86 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Confirmation that the meeting scheduled to take place on Tuesday 27 April 
2010 would be cancelled, with an alternative meeting to be held sometime 
after 6 May 2010 and before 27 May 2010.   
 
 
 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th May, 2010 

 

It was agreed that Members of the Scru
[...]
ibution to vision and strategy in the city addressed though slightly increased 
appointed Governor representation and a wider aspiration for city-wide partnership 
working. The Scrutiny Board (Health) were positive about the principles but cited ‘grave 
reservations’ about our capability of matching the aspirations in the document because of 
poor engagement structures and processes. Scrutiny Board feedback is almost certainly 
conditioned by their concerns around what they regard as poor local involvement over 
specific changes in renal and dermatology services. In our formal consultation response 
document we will make it clear that we intend to use the resource provided by public 
membership and the structures and processes supporting members and Governors to 
strengthen our capacity and capability to engage the community. 
 
 
4. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 
 
Over the course of the public consultation some areas of public and local city councillors’ 
concern became clear: 
 

i) the cost of FT status and any new bureaucracy 
ii) a lack of clarity about direct benefits to patients 
iii) the cost of the consultation and whether it was perceived as real 

 
Additionally, based on feedback from public meetings and from formal correspondence 
there are two areas where there seems clear direction for amendments to the 
arrangements set out in the Trust consultation document Your Hospitals Your Say: 
 

i) to align LTHT FT member constituency boundaries with local authority area 
committee boundaries; and 

ii) to agree some additional appointed Governors (local authority and third sector) 
 
The table below shows our proposals; changes suggested are highlighted using bold 
type: 
 

Table 1 
 

Elected Governors Appointed Governors 

1 NHS Leeds (PCT) - appointed by law 

1 Leeds City Council - appointed by law* 
(response from Leeds City Council suggests at 
least two including one from Leeds Initiative, the 
local strategic partnership) 
 

1 Leeds University (medical an
[...]
h Authority we will assess whether our activity and 
the responses it has generated meet Monitor’s requirements. Should this identify any 
supplementary consultation activity be required we will advise the Board. 
 
In the meantime the FT steering group will develop outline programmes for three key 
areas: 
 

i) Membership Development Strategy;  
ii) Governor recruitment and training; and  
iii) Elections. 

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Trust Board members are asked to note the responses received and commission a short 
public document that sets out the consultation activity undertaken and identifies the key 
response themes. Publication of such a document is an opportunity to clarify what we 
believe are the benefits of FT status and show the scale of costs already incurred for 
consultation and those we believe will be incurred for FT administration, although at this 
stage it will not be possible to be precise. 
 
The document should also include details of any changes to our proposals that we make 
as a result of responses received. 
 
Board members are therefore asked to approve the changes set out in Table 1: 
 

i) to increase the number of elected public Governors from 21 to 23, 
adopting 10 constituencies in the city of Leeds coterminous with local 
authority area committee boundaries; 

Page 90



ANNEX 1 

ii) to increase the number of Appointed Governors from 9 to 11 to allow for 
an additional local authority Governor and an additional Governor from 
the third sector 

 
The total number of Governors will therefore, including the proposed staff Governors, 
amount to 40.  
 
Ruth Holt 
March 2010 

Page 91



ANNEX 1 

 
Appendix 1 
 
 

 CURRENT STATUS 
TARGET / 

REQUIREMENT 

PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  

• Full consultation document published, 
summary document also available 

• Launch meeting and Health Fair 
30.9.09 

• 41 public meetings (neighbourhood 
forum meetings) attended in total by 
around 500 members of public  

• Consultation documents sent to
[...]
 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) – Renal Services report – 28 July 2009 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) – Renal Services report – 24 November 2009 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) – Renal Services report – 15 December 2009 

• Renal Services in Leeds – Scrutiny Board statement (December 2009) 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) – Renal Services in Leeds – Response to the Scrutiny 
Board’s statement and recommendations – 16 March 2010 

 
 

 

Page 98



APPENDIX  1 
 
 

 
TRUST BOARD 

 

20th May 2010 
 

Public section paper  
 
Report of 

 
Maggie Boyle, Chief Executive 

 
Paper prepared by 
 

 
Ross Langford, Head of Communications &  
Philip Norman, Divisional General Manager 
 

 
Subject/Title 

 
Renal Haemodialysis Service 

 
Background papers 
 

 
A number of Trust Board papers between 2006 
and 2010 concerning the closure of Wellcome 
Wing, public consultation about renal services and 
recent papers concerning capital budget 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) Statement on Renal 
Services in Leeds (December 2009) 
 
Trust response to Scrutiny Board (Health) 
Statement on Renal Services in Leeds (February 
2010) 
 
Yorkshire and the Humber Renal Network Strategy 
for Renal Services 2009-2010 (February 2010) 

 
Purpose of Paper 
 

 
To advise the Trust Board of a proposal not to 
proceed with the development of a renal 
haemodialysis satellite unit at Leeds General 
Infirmary 

 
Action/Decision required 
 

 
The Trust Board is asked to support the 
recommendation not to proceed with the 
development of a renal haemodialysis satellite unit 
at Leeds General Infirmary  

Link to: 
 
Ø NHS strategies and policy 
 

  

• High Quality Care for All 

• Yorkshire and the Humber Renal Network 
Strategy for Renal Services 2009-2010 

Link to: 
 
Ø Trust’s Strategic Direction 
Ø Corporate objectives 

 

• Achieving excellent clinical outcomes 

• Improving the way we manage our 
business 

Resource impact If the recommendation is not supported there 
would be a £1.4m capital spend co
[...]
 safety that have been identified by staff, 

NHS Leeds or SCG 
 

Ø A number of patients would find a unit at LGI more convenient.  
 

Ø The difference in the direct route journey time from a LS21 postcode to LGI 
rather than to Seacroft Hospital is 2 minutes. For journeys which include ‘pick 
ups’ and ‘drop offs’ of other patients the difference in the journey time to LGI 
rather than Seacroft Hospital is 4 minutes.  

 
Ø Patient transport has improved but still requires further work 

 
Ø The cost of re-providing a unit at LGI would be £1.4 million. This scheme has 

not been prioritised in this years capital programme  
 

Ø It is acknowledged that the Scrutiny Board (Health) has recommended that the 
Trust should re-affirm its commitment to provide a haemodialysis satellite unit 
at LGI.  

 
Ø Should a unit at LGI not go ahead, some patients are likely to feel let down 

given the previous commitment made in good faith to provide a haemodialysis 
satellite unit at LGI and this would need to be acknowledged 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION  
 
Based on the information outlined in this paper, The Trust Board is asked to: 
 
Support and approve the proposal not to proceed with the development of a renal 
haemodialysis satellite unit at LGI.  
 
Should the decision be taken not to proceed with the development of a renal 
haemodialysis satellite unit at LGI, to appoint the Chairman and Chief Executive to act 
on behalf of the Trust Board in offering a formal apology to the renal patients and 
Kidney Patient Association who will be affected by such a decision. 
 
 
Maggie Boyle 
Chief Executive 
May 2010 

Page 106



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date: 25 May 2010 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Inquiry: The role of the Council and its partners in promoting good 

public health (Draft final report) 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft report and recommendations arising 

from t
[...]
be asked to provide a formal response to the 
recommendations contained in the report.  Such responses will be presented to the 
Scrutiny Board as soon as practicable. 
 

4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 Following the inquiry into ‘The role of the Council and its partners in promoting good 

public health’, Members of the Scrutiny Board are asked to consider and agree the 
draft report. 

 
 
5.0 Background Documents 
 

None 
 

Page 108



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date: 25 May 2010 
 
Subject: Annual Report 2009/2010 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft of the Board’s contribution to the 
Scrutiny Boards’ Annual Report. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Members will be aware that the operating protocols for Scrutiny Boards require the 
publication of an Annual Report to Council.  

2.2 This is the Board’s opportunity to contribute to that Annual Report. 

 
3.0 Draft Annual Report 
 
3.1 Attached is a draft of this Board’s proposed submission, which includes an 

introduction from the Chair and details of the work undertaken by the Board during the 
current municipal year. 

 
3.2      Members of the Board should note that this year attention will be given to ensuring 

that each of the Scrutiny Board’s submissions follow the same order and layout.  As 
such, it should be noted that whilst the agreed content will not change there may be 
some changes necessary when the final document is published.     

   
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 
Tel: 247 4707 

Agenda Item 11

Page 109



 
 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to approve the Board’s contribution to the composite Annual 

Report. 
 
5.0 Background Papers  
 

None 
 

Page 110



 

 

Scrutiny Board 

(Health) 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

[...]
         
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

That by June 2010, the Secretary of 
State for Health commissions and 
publishes an independent review 
that:  
 

(a) Focuses on the lessons learned 
and areas for improvement, 
which presents an appropriate 
action plan; 

(b) Reviews the financial planning 
processes and financial 
management arrangements of 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust;  

(c) Considers the circumstances 
which resulted in an increase in 
renal dialysis capacity at 
Seacroft Hospital, without the 
engagement of the Scrutiny 
Board (Health) and, seemingly, 
NHS Leeds;  

(d) Considers any manipulation of 
key information (e.g. patient 
survey information) which has 
been presented as justification 
for the proposals;  

(e) Considers arrangements for the 
production and use of patient 
transport data in the 
performance managements 
arrangements between all local 
NHS organisations, as 
appropriate.  

 

Page 114



 

 

In light of the issues identified and 
highlighted by this inquiry a review 
of the locally agreed protocol 
between the Scrutiny Board (Health) 
and NHS Bodies in Leeds be 
undertaken by June 2010.  
 
That NHS Leeds, NHS Yorkshire and 
the Humber and the Secretary of 
State for Health seriously consider 
the content of this report, its 
recommendations and any 
subsequent responses, prior to 
supporting any current or future 
Foundation Trust application from 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust.  
 
That this report be issued to the 
Secretary of State for Health seeking 
the appropriate action be taken to 
secure the immediate 
implementation of recommendation 
1 of our report. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“We believe that kidney patients 
have waited long enough for the 
promised re-provision of dialysis 
facilities at Leeds General Infirmary:  
Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust 
should cease its prevarica
[...]
etwork (LINk) - Annual Report 

• KPMG Audit Report on scrutiny 

• KPMG Health Inequalities report 

• Update on local NHS priorities 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - Foundation Trust Consultation 

• The local health economy – Priorities for NHS Leeds 
 
Presentations 
 

• Leeds Partenrships NHS Foundation Trust 

• NHS Leeds 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 

 
 
 

Page 118


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 16th March 2010
	7 Quality Accounts 2009/10
	2 Appendix 1 - LPFT draft QA
	3 Appendix 2 - NHS Leeds assurance statement
	4 Appendix 3 - LTHT draft QA

	8 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - Foundation Trust Status - Update Report
	2 Appendix 1 - LTHT consultation analysis (18 March 2010 Trust Board meeting)

	9 Renal Services in Leeds
	2 Appendix 1 - LTHT Board Report (20 May 2010)

	10 Scrutiny Inquiry Report: Promoting Good Public Health
	11 Annual Report
	Annual Report (Health) - draft (amended)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes confirmed as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 25

th
 June 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 25TH MAY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J Chapman, 
D Congreve, J Illingworth, M Iqbal, 
G Kirkland, A Lamb and L Yeadon 
 

Co-optees Arthur Giles – Leeds LINk 
Razwanah Alam – Leeds VOICE 
 

 
 

87 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda the following late 
reports and supplementary information relating to the following agenda items:- 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Foundation Trust Costs – Summary Briefing. 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Renal Services in Leeds – Report following the Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals Trust Board on 20 May 2010. 
 
Agenda Item 10 – Copy of the Scrutiny Board’s proposed final Inquiry Report 
into Promoting Good Public Health, together with the advice and comments of 
the Directors and Chief Officers in respect of the Board’s recommendations. 
 
Agenda Item 11 – Copy of the Chair’s Summary to preface the Board’s 
contribution to the composite Annual Scrutiny Report for submission to 
Council. 
 
None of the above documents had been available at the time of the agenda 
despatch. 
 

88 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Items 
9 and 10 in respect of a relative who worked in the health care sector. 
 

89 Minutes - 16th March 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

90 Draft Quality Accounts 2009/10 - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
and Leeds Partnership Foundations Trust  

 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 25

th
 June 2010 

 

Further to Minute No. 66, 26th January 2010, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development submitted for the Board’s consideration and comment 
the draft 2009/10 Quality Account Reports of the Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust (LTHT) and Leeds Partnership Foundations Trust (LPFT). 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 
 

- Guy Musson, Deputy Chief Executive, LPFT 
- Julia Roper, Quality Improvement Manager, LTHT 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• A current lack of targets in respect of the LPFT document. 
 

It was explained that this was the first full year of producing the 
statutory Quality Accounts and there was currently no baseline data for 
comparison purposes.  However, the point was acknowledged and the 
Board could expect to see targets in future years. 

 

• The current dual monitoring and assessment arrangements, involving 
both the official Monitor and the Care Quality Commission, and the 
slightly different assessment regimes involved.  It was to be hoped that, 
possibly, these arrangements might be rationalised in the future. 

 

• The numbers and percentage of re-admissions of patients within 
28 days of discharge and some of the reasons underlying the statistics. 

 

• A suggestion that when the Quality Accounts were published, they 
should be supplemented by a glossary explaining the various 
acronyms used, and a simplified bullet point summary of each 
document. 

 

• The LTHT report referred to accessibility, and the view was expressed  
that this should apply equally to information and not just service 
provision.  Whilst understanding the need for some patient 
confidentiality, it was felt to be important to keep close relatives and 
carers informed of developments. 

 

• Reference was made to the Board’s previously expressed and 
continuing concerns regarding the present consultation methods of 
LTHT, e.g. the lack of meaningful consultation on the issue of the 
provision of renal services at Leeds General Information (LGI).  It was 
suggested that some sort of reflection on this issue on the part of the 
LTHT should, perhaps, be included in the Quality Account Statement. 

 

• Recognising and responding to acutely ill patients – reference was 
made to efforts to embed, locally, national best practice in this area. 

 
RESOLVED –  



Minutes confirmed as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 25

th
 June 2010 

 

 
a) That the officers be thanked for their attendance and the manner in 

which they have responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser, in consultation with the Chair, 

prepare and circulate to Board Members a draft Board Submission on 
the Quality Accounts for submission to both LPHT and LTHT. 

 
91 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - Foundation Trust Status - Update 

Report  
 

Further to Minute No. 65, 26th January 2010, the Board received an update on 
the progress of the public consultation exercise regarding LTHT’s proposal to 
achieve Foundation Trust status. 
 
Ross Langford, Head of Communications, LTHT, was in attendance at the 
meeting and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief 
summary the main issues discussed were:- 
 

• Ross Langford outlined some of the agreed changes as a result of the 
consultation to date.  The more significant ones were an increase in the 
number of Elected Governors, from 21 to 23, and the Appointed 
Governors, from 9 to 11, making a revised total of 40 Governors.  It 
had also been agreed to amend the proposed constituency boundaries 
from 9 to 10, and these would be aligned with Council Area Committee 
boundaries. 

 

• Many of the Scrutiny Board’s subsequent comments and concerns 
reflected the main concerns identified in the overall public consultation 
exercise, in particular :-  

 

• The costs of implementing Foundation Trust status and the resultant 
bureaucracy;  

 

• A lack of clarity regarding any perceived direct benefit for patients; and 
 

• The cost of the consultation exercise and whether it was real or 
cosmetic. 

 
Members requested comparative figures for the current administration 
costs of LTHT and the estimated costs of the new arrangements. 

 

• Concern was also expressed regarding current communication and 
consultation difficulties between LTHT and its patients and, to an 
extent, the Scrutiny Board (Health), and whether the new 
arrangements would actually improve those areas. 

 

• Whilst Members accepted the principles which lay behind the exercise, 
and that democracy came at a price, overall they remained to be 
convinced, and would require further details regarding costs, how the 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 25

th
 June 2010 

 

proposals would work in reality, especially the LTHT Board/Board of 
Governors arrangements/relationships, and the perceived benefits to 
front-line services. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That, subject to the above comments and requests for further 

information, the progress report be received and noted. 
 
b) That Ross Langford be thanked for attending the meeting and the 

manner in which he has responded to Members’ queries and 
comments, and he be invited to update the Board again at a future 
meeting. 

 
(NB: Councillor Yeadon left the meeting at 11.02 am, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

92 Renal Services in Leeds  
 

Further to minute 85, 16th March 2010, the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development submitted a report advising the Board that, at its meeting held 
on 20th May 2010, the LTHT Board had decided not to proceed with the 
development of a renal haemodialysis unit at LGI. 
 
In summary, the Scrutiny Board remained extremely concerned and unhappy 
at the decision, the rejection of its own finding and recommendations, and at 
what it regarded as wholly inadequate consultation and supporting evidence 
on the part of LTHT. 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the options now available to it, in particular 
taking into account the advice of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development contained in paragraph 4.3 of his report regarding referrals to 
the Secretary of State for Health. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That further to the full Council resolution on 21st April 2010, 
the decision of LTHT not to provide a satellite renal dialysis unit at LGI be  
formally referred to the Secretary of State for Health, on the basis of the 
decision not being in the interest of the local health services. 
 
(b) That, as part of the formal referral, the Principal Scrutiny Advisor prepares 
and circulates a brief statement setting out the Board’s concerns regarding 
the recent Trust Board decision.  

93 Scrutiny Inquiry Report: Promoting Good Public Health  
 

The Board considered its proposed final Inquiry Report, together with the 
comments and advice of Directors and chief Officers regarding the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the acceptance of the advice from the Director 
of Adult Social Services in respect of Recommendations 4 and 7, the Board’s 
proposed final Inquiry report be approved and published. 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record  
at the meeting held on 25

th
 June 2010 

 

 
94 Annual Report  
 

RESOLVED – That the Board’s proposed contribution to the composite 
Annual Scrutiny Report be approved, as updated to reflect decisions taken at 
today’s meeting. 
 

95 Chair's Closing Remarks  
 

The Chair thanked Members, present and past, and officers for their 
contributions to the work of the Board during what had been a challenging 
year in which the Board had tackled some significant issues in a meaningful 
way. 
 
In particular, he paid tribute, endorsed by the Board, to the tremendous work 
performed by Steven Courtney, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, on the Board’s 
behalf. 
 
 
 


